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(y,) of one (1) per cent of the tax­
able valuation of all taxable p~operty 
within the limits of the city. to\'{n. 
or municipality. Provided, that sAid 
pension shall be paid to the within 
named widow only so long as she 
remains unmarried, and further pro­
vided, that a widow of a deceas'ed 
fireman shal! not be entitled to the 
pension, provided for by this b.~t. 
in those cases where the marriage 
was consummated after the firellJan 
had elected to retire from active serv­
ice and receive a "service pensio~" 
as, provided for by section 11-1925; 
or in those cases where the marriage 
was consummated ,after the firellJitn 
had ,quali.£ied and was receiving: a 
"disability pension" as provided for 
by section 11-1926. Provided further. 
that the pension herein provided for 
shall not be paid to the orphans of 
deceased firemen after they have at­
tained the age of eighteen (18) years, 
In case of volunteer firemen such 
pension shall in no event exceed the 
sum of seventy-five ($75.00) dollars 
per month." (Emphasis supplied.) 

The use of the word "or" as under­
scored above is used in the disjunctive. 
indicatillg, without question that three 
separate and distinct conditions mi~ht 
exist, each in its own right entitling 
a proper beneficiary to a pension. St;l,t<;: 
ex reI. Goings vs. City of Great Fal)s. 
112 Mont. 51. 112 Pac. (2d) 1071. The 
statute is clear in stating that a pen­
sion shall be granted when a decea?ed 
fireman. at the time of his death. w,as 
an active member of a fire departm~lJt. 
There are no conditions attached n.or 
may any conditions be implied to the 
cause of death. Since in the instant 
case, ,the member in question was at 
the time of his death an active member. 
it follows that a pension must be 
awarded. 

Your second question concerns the 
proper 'meaning to be given the p~o­
vision that the relief association "sh~ll 
pay to the widow or orphans" of a de­
ceased fireman. Such language creates 
a contingent beneficence in the children 
of the deceased. It will be noted that 
Section 11-1927, supra, provides that 
the 'p'ension "shall be paid to the within 
named widow ... " A search of authori­
ties: has not unveiled similar language 
in a pen~ion statute which has been 

interpreted. The majority of juriSdic­
tions provide, in their firemen's pen­
sion statutes. succession prOVISIOns 
similar to those found in :l\'Iontana's 
Metropolitan Police Law, namely. that 
upon the death of decedent's widow. 
or the happening of an event causing 
his widow's ineligibility to the pension, 
then same to go to the surviving child 
or children of the decedent. The Fire 
Department Relief Association's pur­
poses are designed not only for the 
protection of the fireman himself but 
for the fireman's family. The hroad 
policy of the law would indicate that 
this purpose is best served by recogniz­
ing the widow of the deceased firem~n 
as the new family head and a pro12er 
first party to receive the pension as 
provided for by law. 

The language of the statutes ner­
mits no discretion in the Board of 
Trustees as to whether to pay the 
widow or the children of the deceased. 
Such an interpretation could result in 
a defeat of the humane and public pur­
pose of the pension Act. 

It is. therefore. Illy opinion that: 

(1) A pension must be awarded to 
the eligible widow or children of any 
deceased Fire Department Relief As­
sociation member who dies while an 
active member of the fire department. 

(2) Fire Department Relief Asso­
ciation pensions must be paid to the 
widew of the deceased member or in 
the event that there is no widow. or the 
widow is not eligible to receive the 
pension. then it must be paid to the 
children of the decedent. 

Opinion No. 50. 

Holidays - Pioneer Day, Designation 
Of. 

HELD: November 1st of each year 
should be designated and known as 
Pioneer Day in the State of Montana. 

November 20. 1953. 
Miss Mary M. Condon 
Superintendent of Public Instruction 
Capitol Building 
Helena, Montana 

Dear Miss Condon: 

You have submitted the following 
question to this office: 
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"\Vhat day is legally to be desig­
nated as Pioneer Day in Montana?" 
You inform me that the question 

arises due to the evident conflict in 
the language of Sections 75-2204 and 
75-2207, R.CM., 1947. 

Section 75-2204, R.CM., 1947, reads: 
"Legal Holidays-School Sessiom. 

\Vhen Suspended. No school shall be 
in session on the following holidays: 
New Year's day, Memorial day (May 
30th). Independence day (July 4th), 
Lahor day (first Monday in Septem­
her), Thanksgiving day, or Christ­
mas day; provided, ,however, that in 
school districts where the school 
building must be used for election 
purposes, state and national election 
day shall be deemed a legal holiday 
under the provisions of this Act. No 
~chool shall be dismissed on the fol­
lowing holidays, but appropriate exer­
cises as a part of the day's program 
shall be held in each school when 
school is in session. on each of the 
said holidays, and where such holi­
days fall on Saturday or Sunday such 
('xerej,'es shall be conducted on the 
Frid'ay preceding such holiday: Lin­
coln's Birthday (February 12th). 
\Vashington's Birthday (February 
22d). Arhor day (second Tuesday of 
:'-fay). Flag day (June 14th), Colum­
hus day (October 12th). Pioneer day 
(November 1st). Armistice day (No­
vemher 11th). and such other davs a" 
111i! \. hereafter he designatcd as legal 
holidays hy thc legislaturc or gover-
nor.'· 
(Emphasis supplied.) 
Section 75-2207, R.C;o.L 1947. reads: 

"Pioneer Day, How Observed. The 
First Monday of N ovem ber of each 
vear shall be designatcd and known 
as Pioneer Day in the state of Mon­
tana." (Emphasis supplied.) 

The first mention of Pioneer Day in 
Montana Session Laws is found in 
Chapter 88, Laws of 1903, wherein 
the chapter entitled "An Act to Set 
Apart One Day in the Schools of Mon­
tana for the Studv of Pionecr History, 
to be known as p'ioneer Day," reads in 
part as follows: 

"That the last Friday in May of 
each year shall hereafter be desig­
nated and known as Pioneer Day 
in the State of Montana." 

Re-enacted in 1907 as Section 1025. 
R.CM., 1907, this Act was amended 
by Section 1 of Chapter 35, Montana 
Session Laws of 1909, to read as fol­
lows: 

"That the first Friday of November 
of each year shall be designated and 
known as Pioneer Day in the State 
of Montana." (Emphasis supplied.) 

Section 1025, R.CM., 1907·, was ex­
pressly repealed by Chapter 76, Laws 
of 1913, however, this chapter in Sec­
tion 1400 thereof provided: 

"Pioneer Day. 1. Date of-The 
first Monday of November of each 
year shall be designated and known 
as Pioneer Day in the State of Mon­
tana." 

Chapter 76, Laws of 1913, in Section 
1300 provided: 

"No schools shall be in session on a 
legal holiday. The days which shall 
be recognized as legal holidays are 
Labor Day, (the first Monday in 
Scptember), Columbus Day (October 
12), State and National Election Day. 
Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day. 
New Year's Day, Lincoln's Birth­
day (February 12), \Vashington's 
Birthday (February 22), Memorial 
Day (May 30), Independence Day 
(July 4) and other days that may 
hereafter be designated as legal holi­
days hy the legislature or governor." 

Section 1300, supra, was amem!ed by 
Chapter 240, Laws of 1921, and in­
cluded in said amendment was the pro­
vision "Pioneer Day (November 1st)." 
There was no express repeal of Section 
1400, Laws of 1913, by Chapter 240. 
however, said chapter did provide that 
"all acts and parts of acts in conflict 
herewith are hereby repealed." The 
1921 amendment was the last legisla­
tive expression on the subject and 
must prevail. Although not expressly 
repealing Section 1400 of Chapter 76, 
Laws of 1913, it nevertheless impliedly 
repealed same. 

It is, therefore, my Op1l110n that No­
vember 1st of each year should be 
designated and known as Pioneer Day 
in the State of Montana. 




